
Victoria Government Gazette
No. S 201 Wednesday 9 August 2006

By Authority. Victorian Government Printer

SPECIAL

SAFE DRINKING WATER REGULATIONS 2005
Specification of Areas to be Water Sampling Localities

I, Patricia Faulkner, Secretary to the Department of Human Services, under regulation 4 of the
Safe Drinking Water Regulations 2005, specify the following areas that are supplied with drinking
water by Coliban Water to be water sampling localities for the purposes of the Safe Drinking Water
Regulations 2005.

This specification will take effect from the date this notice is published in the Victoria
Government Gazette.

P. M. FAULKNER
Secretary
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: AXEDALE

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 276754.4 5924963.5
2 275972.2 5925057.5
3 276106.8 5926143.5
4 277717.9 5925945.4
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: BEALIBA

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 54.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 726534.4 5924680.5
2 726802.8 5926277.6
3 728707.6 5925941.6
4 728447.1 5924352.4
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: LOCKINGTON
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: BENDIGO (NORTHERN)

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 250066.1 5933218.0 37 255718.8 5927027.6
2 250562.6 5934632.4 38 255813.2 5927168.6
3 259185.0 5934558.6 39 256061.6 5927461.5
4 260143.0 5934311.8 40 255945.8 5927673.2
5 259832.1 5932420.8 41 255734.4 5927799.2
6 261415.8 5932206.0 42 255605.3 5927962.0
7 261055.0 5928855.9 43 256023.8 5928268.1
8 260621.0 5929015.9 44 256031.7 5928290.5
9 260407.9 5928919.4 45 256156.5 5928369.2

10 260028.4 5928811.2 46 256173.3 5928356.0
11 259632.9 5928803.2 47 256535.5 5928625.0
12 259618.1 5928982.6 48 256470.3 5928738.6
13 259496.7 5929014.8 49 256640.4 5928848.2
14 259158.2 5928899.7 50 256777.5 5929074.5
15 259217.0 5928799.7 51 256682.1 5929236.3
16 259113.6 5928800.6 52 256507.6 5928991.0
17 258839.8 5928682.6 53 256375.9 5928874.8
18 258720.6 5928340.6 54 256257.8 5929044.6
19 258665.0 5928195.2 55 256118.4 5928959.8
20 258347.8 5928195.1 56 255867.0 5929051.0
21 258335.7 5928187.7 57 256007.5 5929206.5
22 258334.3 5927120.4 58 255976.5 5929255.9
23 258155.3 5927122.6 59 255749.6 5929367.7
24 258044.5 5927077.8 60 255624.8 5929301.4
25 257751.0 5927125.4 61 255334.8 5929474.3
26 257685.0 5927104.1 62 255273.7 5929725.5
27 257307.1 5927086.3 63 255136.7 5929790.8
28 257179.1 5927044.6 64 255112.8 5929940.9
29 257152.7 5927069.8 65 255090.6 5929941.8
30 257159.4 5927077.6 66 255110.1 5930141.0
31 257128.4 5927116.5 67 255169.7 5930417.4
32 256613.4 5927080.6 68 255105.8 5930638.6
33 256078.7 5926866.0 69 255267.5 5930712.3
34 255728.6 5926785.0 70 255308.6 5930818.3
35 255671.9 5926858.4 71 255400.8 5930803.3
36 255743.4 5927013.4 72 255640.0 5930975.1
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Co-ordinate Easting Northing Co-ordinate Easting Northing
73 255243.5 5931766.7 79 254357.0 5932210.9
74 255089.0 5931872.5 80 254209.2 5931788.7
75 255089.5 5931699.2 81 254027.3 5931674.2
76 255066.5 5931699.0 82 253910.2 5932208.1
77 254999.7 5932039.6 83 252735.4 5932476.8
78 254495.2 5932376.5 84 252527.8 5930470.2
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: BENDIGO (SOUTHERN)

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.  Selected co-ordinates are also shown on
the enlargement.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 252733.3 5932478.0 36 256470.3 5928738.6
2 253908.1 5932209.3 37 256528.4 5928637.5
3 254025.2 5931675.4 38 256535.5 5928625.0
4 254207.1 5931790.0 39 256173.3 5928356.0
5 254354.9 5932212.1 40 256156.5 5928369.2
6 254493.1 5932377.7 41 256031.7 5928290.5
7 254999.7 5932039.6 42 256023.8 5928268.1
8 255066.5 5931699.0 43 255605.3 5927962.0
9 255089.5 5931699.2 44 255732.3 5927800.5

10 255086.9 5931873.7 45 255945.8 5927673.2
11 255243.5 5931766.7 46 256061.6 5927461.5
12 255640.0 5930975.1 47 255813.2 5927168.6
13 255398.7 5930804.6 48 255718.8 5927027.6
14 255306.5 5930819.5 49 255743.4 5927013.4
15 255265.4 5930713.6 50 255671.9 5926858.4
16 255103.7 5930639.8 51 255728.6 5926785.0
17 255169.7 5930417.4 52 256076.6 5926867.3
18 255110.1 5930141.0 53 256613.4 5927080.6
19 255090.6 5929941.8 54 257128.4 5927116.5
20 255112.8 5929940.9 55 257159.4 5927077.6
21 255134.6 5929792.0 56 257152.7 5927069.8
22 255271.6 5929726.7 57 257179.1 5927044.6
23 255332.7 5929475.6 58 257307.1 5927086.3
24 255622.7 5929302.7 59 257685.0 5927104.1
25 255747.5 5929369.0 60 257751.0 5927125.4
26 255974.4 5929257.2 61 258044.5 5927077.8
27 256005.4 5929207.8 62 258155.3 5927122.6
28 255864.9 5929052.2 63 258334.3 5927120.4
29 256116.3 5928961.1 64 258335.7 5928187.7
30 256255.7 5929045.9 65 258347.8 5928195.1
31 256373.8 5928876.1 66 258665.0 5928195.2
32 256505.5 5928992.2 67 258718.5 5928341.8
33 256682.1 5929236.3 68 258837.7 5928683.8
34 256775.4 5929075.8 69 259111.5 5928801.8
35 256639.8 5928847.7 70 259214.9 5928800.9



Co-ordinate Easting Northing Co-ordinate Easting Northing
71 259158.2 5928899.7 90 258908.9 5926917.8
72 259496.7 5929014.8 91 258705.5 5926912.8
73 259618.1 5928982.6 92 258616.1 5926808.1
74 259632.9 5928803.2 93 258601.7 5926542.7
75 260028.4 5928811.2 94 258843.4 5926468.6
76 260407.9 5928919.4 95 258658.4 5926130.2
77 260621.0 5929015.9 96 258257.4 5925915.9
78 261055.0 5928855.9 97 258223.4 5925800.3
79 260425.8 5928731.6 98 258347.9 5925674.8
80 260426.2 5928258.2 99 258227.6 5925419.0
81 260042.5 5928259.5 100 257950.9 5925361.3
82 259767.4 5928272.5 101 257873.0 5925114.1
83 259671.3 5927804.4 102 257364.0 5925164.2
84 259589.1 5928283.9 103 257067.1 5925293.9
85 259508.1 5927883.5 104 254127.5 5921603.8
86 259411.5 5927861.1 105 252904.9 5920977.1
87 259365.8 5927672.9 106 251085.6 5922728.9
88 259244.2 5927564.8 107 253146.4 5927246.1
89 259179.4 5927199.0 108 252527.8 5930470.2
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: BENDIGO (SPRING GULLY)

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 256319.6 5924355.6
2 257067.1 5925293.9
3 257364.0 5925164.2
4 257873.0 5925114.1
5 257950.9 5925361.3
6 258227.6 5925419.0
7 258347.9 5925674.8
8 258223.4 5925800.3
9 258257.4 5925915.9

10 258658.4 5926130.2
11 258843.4 5926468.6
12 258601.7 5926542.7
13 258616.1 5926808.1
14 258705.5 5926912.8
15 258908.9 5926917.8
16 259179.4 5927199.0
17 259244.2 5927564.8
18 259365.8 5927672.9
19 259411.5 5927861.1
20 259508.1 5927883.5
21 259589.1 5928283.9
22 259671.3 5927804.4
23 259767.2 5928272.4
24 260042.7 5928258.8
25 260426.2 5928257.5
26 260426.2 5928731.6
27 261055.0 5928855.9
28 261013.7 5926491.1
29 258524.1 5922413.3
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: BIG HILL

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 252904.9 5920977.1
2 254127.5 5921603.8
3 254572.9 5921252.9
4 254441.1 5918978.4
5 252024.5 5916452.2
6 249900.7 5916627.8
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: BOORT

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 54.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 742695.7 5998852.8
2 743390.9 6002662.8
3 746248.2 6002135.4
4 745982.5 6000648.2
5 746588.3 5999230.0
6 744805.2 5998445.3
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: BRIDGEWATER

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 54.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 762447.5 5946033.7
2 765111.7 5945863.7
3 764993.0 5943233.4
4 760686.5 5943327.5
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: CASTLEMAINE

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 254133.9 5898602.7
2 254534.4 5897585.5
3 254201.4 5896173.6
4 257884.3 5895620.9
5 257970.9 5892031.2
6 250893.3 5885149.6
7 247465.7 5885787.4
8 240676.8 5889666.6
9 240249.0 5899092.6

10 240635.8 5899669.2
11 252148.5 5897520.2
12 252019.3 5896570.9
13 252980.2 5896452.9
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: COHUNA (URBAN)

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 246583.6 6034697.4
2 249906.4 6034825.3
3 250469.5 6031823.0
4 246361.1 6032764.6
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: COHUNA (RURAL)

The water sampling locality consists of the area enclosed by the locality boundary shown on the
following diagram, running generally south east along the southern bank of part of the Murray River
as shown, then from co-ordinates 5 to 6, then generally west along part of Gunbower Creek, then
from co-ordinates 7 to 18, excluding the shaded area described by reference to co-ordinates 1 to 4.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 246583.6 6034697.4
2 249906.4 6034825.3
3 250469.5 6031823.0
4 246361.1 6032764.6
5 265729.8 6025796.8
6 261661.4 6025354.7
7 259171.6 6026331.5
8 259171.6 6027117.4
9 258703.5 6027577.0

10 255400.1 6027789.9
11 253111.2 6029056.5
12 251702.7 6030416.7
13 249692.6 6030628.7
14 248151.5 6027979.3
15 248378.8 6022937.8
16 227301.5 6035501.2
17 237452.1 6048016.4
18 244897.0 6047960.6
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: DUNOLLY

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 54.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 742005.6 5919553.3
2 745288.2 5918925.5
3 744709.8 5915182.1
4 741655.7 5915669.5
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: ECHUCA

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 300098.9 5999136.7
2 300064.3 5996991.4
3 301592.1 5995773.7
4 301658.2 5992975.5
5 299279.9 5992945.6
6 299041.1 5993387.3
7 293914.2 5993211.4
8 293673.0 6003035.0
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: ELMORE

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 286031.2 5957609.5
2 284680.2 5957784.6
3 285166.3 5959347.5
4 287082.6 5959101.1
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: EPSOM – HUNTLY

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 264206.2 5940214.5
2 262388.9 5933462.0
3 260902.3 5932279.7
4 259832.1 5932420.8
5 260143.0 5934311.8
6 259185.0 5934558.6
7 258705.5 5937404.3
8 262154.2 5941571.5
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: FRYERSTOWN

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 255692.9 5888508.6
2 255950.1 5888483.8
3 256786.8 5887877.2
4 257053.1 5886750.9
5 256708.2 5885847.2
6 254462.7 5884480.1
7 253652.3 5885646.4
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: GOORNONG

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 276340.1 5943406.4
2 276528.8 5945081.1
3 278222.6 5945552.7
4 277961.3 5943201.3
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: GUILDFORD

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 246850.6 5882564.1
2 247083.8 5884881.4
3 247465.7 5885787.4
4 250893.3 5885149.6
5 250829.3 5884619.0
6 249299.0 5883773.7
7 248891.0 5882360.0
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: GUNBOWER

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 258125.6 6019865.5
2 260684.5 6020881.8
3 264736.0 6019991.8
4 264755.6 6015078.1
5 259873.5 6016042.5
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: HARCOURT

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 252980.2 5896452.9
2 252019.3 5896570.9
3 252148.5 5897520.2
4 256006.2 5903426.2
5 257538.0 5903246.4
6 256815.5 5897378.5
7 254534.4 5897585.5
8 254133.9 5898602.7
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: HEATHCOTE

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 292185.9 5913850.0
2 298096.5 5913816.6
3 298806.7 5908229.5
4 297658.8 5906909.0
5 292185.9 5912881.5



Victoria G
overnm

ent G
azette

S 201
9 A

ugust 2006
47

1

H
IG

H
 S

TR
E
E
T

N
O

RTH
ER

N
 H

IG
H
W

AY

±

Heathcote Water Sampling Locality
0 1,000 2,000500

Meters

Legend

LocalityBoundary



48 S 201 9 August 2006 Victoria Government Gazette

WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: INGLEWOOD

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 54.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 754165.6 5946585.8
2 754916.2 5951822.9
3 758552.7 5951287.1
4 762195.9 5945647.1
5 761245.4 5944186.3
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: JUNORTOUN

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 261055.0 5928855.9
2 268014.9 5928015.2
3 268072.0 5924948.3
4 261965.6 5925059.6
5 261013.7 5926491.1



Victoria G
overnm

ent G
azette

S 201
9 A

ugust 2006
51

MCIVOR HIGHWAY

±

Junortoun Water Sampling Locality
0 1,000 2,000500

Meters

Legend

LocalityBoundary

1



52 S 201 9 August 2006 Victoria Government Gazette

WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: KORONG VALE

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 54.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 738480.4 5974833.6
2 744776.5 5973814.5
3 739246.6 5965175.3
4 737396.8 5964824.6
5 735985.6 5965084.4
6 735383.4 5967330.0
7 735411.9 5969772.9
8 734716.0 5969900.6
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: KYNETON

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 268989.9 5880689.4
2 276217.5 5877832.9
3 275678.6 5872453.4
4 274235.2 5872614.1
5 273281.6 5864534.0
6 271480.0 5864679.6
7 271641.4 5866048.7
8 272435.3 5865969.7
9 273062.2 5870761.6

10 271069.0 5871960.7
11 271244.1 5873464.2
12 268035.1 5873859.3
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: LAANECOORIE

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 54.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 760702.7 5922206.7
2 760181.3 5919225.6
3 758568.3 5919506.5
4 752800.6 5913731.5
5 744709.8 5915182.1
6 744916.6 5916520.7
7 751398.2 5915625.2
8 755900.8 5920243.5
9 759369.5 5921881.5
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: LEITCHVILLE (URBAN)

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 255543.9 6023948.8
2 257634.9 6023948.8
3 257656.2 6021998.3
4 255565.0 6021977.5
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: LEITCHVILLE (RURAL)

The water sampling locality consists of the area enclosed by the locality boundary shown on the
following diagram, running generally south east along part of Gunbower Creek as shown, then from
co-ordinates 5 to 6, then generally west past Kow Swamp as shown, then from co-ordinates 7 to 16,
excluding the shaded area described by reference to co-ordinates 1 to 4.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 255543.9 6023948.8
2 257634.9 6023948.8
3 257656.2 6021998.3
4 255565.0 6021977.5
5 260684.5 6020881.8
6 257125.4 6019477.7
7 252696.5 6018511.6
8 248578.2 6018517.0
9 248151.5 6027979.3

10 249692.6 6030628.7
11 251702.7 6030416.7
12 253111.2 6029056.5
13 255400.1 6027789.9
14 258705.4 6027577.0
15 259171.6 6027117.4
16 259171.6 6026331.5
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: MAIDEN GULLY – MARONG

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 243114.6 5928435.0
2 243709.9 5931642.9
3 250066.1 5933218.0
4 252529.9 5930468.9
5 253146.4 5927246.1
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: MALDON

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 237221.5 5904189.2
2 240446.8 5903808.9
3 242222.0 5903206.9
4 241085.8 5900340.1
5 240249.0 5899092.6
6 236749.9 5899457.7
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: MALMSBURY

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 269066.2 5881375.5
2 268857.0 5879735.8
3 265590.2 5880061.9
4 265776.1 5881796.8
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: NEWSTEAD

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 237466.7 5890044.3
2 240520.9 5889676.3
3 240549.0 5888306.0
4 238600.9 5887285.6
5 237199.2 5887440.0
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: PYRAMID HILL

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 238984.4 6007100.9
2 240321.9 6007138.8
3 240340.9 6006508.3
4 241517.9 6006541.7
5 241029.4 6005111.2
6 238070.0 6005045.9
7 238042.3 6005853.5
8 239021.8 6005881.8
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: RAYWOOD

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 247554.2 5951658.0
2 247482.9 5953990.4
3 250749.8 5954088.2
4 250796.5 5952862.7
5 250488.8 5952798.9
6 250859.3 5951963.2
7 251002.3 5951751.8
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: ROCHESTER

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 291177.2 5972178.2
2 291075.6 5976029.6
3 295538.6 5976139.7
4 295626.0 5972181.2
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: SERPENTINE

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 54.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 765950.4 5967711.8
2 766658.4 5967691.6
3 766653.4 5967511.6
4 769661.5 5967424.3
5 769570.8 5964695.8
6 764957.6 5964823.7
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: STRATHFIELDSAYE

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 261965.6 5925059.6
2 266597.8 5924977.0
3 265934.5 5921665.5
4 261770.9 5922053.7
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: TARADALE – ELPHINSTONE

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 262442.3 5890813.9
2 263358.7 5890919.6
3 265379.5 5886948.4
4 265767.3 5883811.4
5 263758.2 5884011.1
6 262571.5 5886008.5
7 262148.5 5890179.4
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: TARNAGULLA

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 54.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 751759.7 5928187.1
2 753736.8 5927857.3
3 753333.6 5925504.7
4 751346.7 5925857.1
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: TOOBORAC

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 305437.1 5899608.8
2 305431.6 5897119.4
3 302900.6 5897105.1
4 302832.3 5898310.7
5 303307.4 5899616.3
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: TRENTHAM

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 260293.6 5856585.7
2 260574.3 5860172.3
3 265115.3 5859854.2
4 264915.7 5856255.1
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: TYLDEN

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 55.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 270134.9 5866226.9
2 271641.4 5866048.7
3 271480.0 5864679.6
4 269057.2 5864927.0
5 268855.1 5865021.3
6 269804.8 5865883.4
7 270033.7 5866215.0
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WATER SAMPLING LOCALITY NAME: WEDDERBURN

The co-ordinates listed in the table below are referenced on the following diagram by
commencing at co-ordinate 1 and proceeding clockwise.

Co-ordinates are based on Australian Geodetic Datum 1966, Australian Map Grid Zone 54.

Co-ordinate Easting Northing
1 731580.5 5970475.7
2 735411.9 5969772.9
3 735383.4 5967330.0
4 736218.4 5964216.7
5 733565.1 5962883.8
6 731963.0 5963176.1
7 731697.0 5963185.9
8 731368.3 5963249.6
9 730413.2 5963831.1
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